

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 6, 2022

Administrator Spring Valley Care Center 800 Memorial Drive Spring Valley, MN 55975

RE: CCN: 245442

Cycle Start Date: March 17, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 5, 2022 we notified you a remedy was imposed. On May 4, 2022 the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of April 15, 2022.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective May 5, 2022 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of April 5, 2022, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 5, 2022 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on April 15, 2022, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Missing

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 6, 2022

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245442

Administrator Spring Valley Care Center 800 Memorial Drive Spring Valley, MN 55975

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective April 15, 2022 the above facility is certified for:

50 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 50 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Mighing

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 5, 2022

Administrator Spring Valley Care Center 800 Memorial Drive Spring Valley, MN 55975

RE: CCN: 245442

Cycle Start Date: March 17, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On March 17, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective May 5, 2022.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective May 5, 2022. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective May 5, 2022.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose:

• Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO

Spring Valley Care Center
April 5, 2022
Page 2
only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by May 5, 2022, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Spring Valley Care Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 5, 2022. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will
 not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Spring Valley Care Center April 5, 2022 Page 3

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor
St. Cloud A District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557
Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 17, 2022 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to

Spring Valley Care Center April 5, 2022 Page 4

file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Spring Valley Care Center April 5, 2022 Page 5

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

| CENTERST | OK MEDICAKE & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | A FORW |
|---------------------|--|--|---|---|
| STATEMENT (| OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE | PROVIDER# | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | DATE SURVEY |
| NO HARM WI | TH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM | | A. BUILDING: | COMPLETE: |
| | Encoding/Transmitting Resident Asse CFR(s): 483.20(f)(1)-(4) §483.20(f) Automated data processing \$483.20(f)(1) Encoding data. Within encode the following information for (i) Admission assessment. (ii) Annual assessment updates. (iii) Significant change in status asses (iv) Quarterly review assessments. (v) A subset of items upon a resident (vi) Background (face-sheet) informated by CMS and the State. §483.20(f)(2) Transmitting data. Witemate that conforms to standard recodefined by CMS and the State. §483.20(f)(3) Transmittal requirement facility must electronically transmitted including the following: (i) Admission assessment. (ii) Annual assessment. (iii) Significant change in status asses (iv) Significant correction of prior furth (v) Significant correction of prior quarterly review. (vii) A subset of items upon a resider (viii) Background (face-sheet) inform have an admission assessment. | | | |
| | | 245442 | B. WING | 3/17/2022 |
| | | STREET ADDRESS 800 MEMORIA SPRING VALL | , CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LL DRIVE | |
| ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN | NCIES | | |
| F 640 | §483.20(f) Automated data processing §483.20(f)(1) Encoding data. Within 7 encode the following information for ea (i) Admission assessment. (ii) Annual assessment updates. (iii) Significant change in status assessing (iv) Quarterly review assessments. (v) A subset of items upon a resident's to (vi) Background (face-sheet) information with the state of the content of the cont | requirement- days after a facility ach resident in the ments. transfer, reentry, di on, if there is no act in 7 days after a fac CMS System inform d layouts and data of s. Within 14 days a coded, accurate, an ment. assessment. terly assessment. terly assessment. stransfer, reentry, of tion, for an initial try y must transmit dat by CMS, in the form videnced by: ew, the facility faile eviewed for resident | scharge, and death. Imission assessment. cility completes a resident's assessment, nation for each resident contained in the dictionaries, and that passes standardize after a facility completes a resident's assed complete MDS data to the CMS System of MDS data on resident the ransmission of MDS data on resident the ain the format specified by CMS or, for nat specified by the State and approved ad to transmit quarterly Minimum Data transmission. | a facility e MDS in a ed edits sessment, a em, at does not r a State by CMS. |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

Event ID: 6TRF11 If continuation sheet 1 of 2

| POR SNFs AND NFS 245442 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN | 3/17/2022 | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER SPRING VALLEY, MN | 1 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| AG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | | | | | | | | |
| Continued From Page 1 | Continued From Page 1 | | | | | | | |
| R2's quarterly MDS was completed and signed on 1/25/22, but was never submit and Medicaid Services (CMS). | R2's quarterly MDS was completed and signed on 1/25/22, but was never submitted to Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). | | | | | | | |
| On 3/17/22, at 3:02 p.m. the administrator verified MDS assessments should be days of completion as required. | On 3/17/22, at 3:02 p.m. the administrator verified MDS assessments should be submitted to CMS within 14 days of completion as required. | | | | | | | |
| On 3/17/22, at 3:08 p.m. the registered nurse care coordinator (RNCC)-B verified never submitted. | On 3/17/22, at 3:08 p.m. the registered nurse care coordinator (RNCC)-B verified R2's MDS assessment was never submitted. | | | | | | | |
| A policy regarding submittals of MDS Assessments was requested but not receive | A policy regarding submittals of MDS Assessments was requested but not received from the facility. | | | | | | | |
| 3.0 User's Manual, Version 1.16, dated October 2018, indicated an RAI must be | Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services' Long -Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) 3.0 User's Manual, Version 1.16, dated October 2018, indicated an RAI must be completed for any resident residing in the facility and quarterly MDS assessments must be submitted within 14 days of the MDS completion date. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |

PRINTED: 04/29/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING | | | COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING _ | | 0.3 | C / 17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | 1 00 | 71172022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E 00 | 0 | | |
| | compliance with Ap Preparedness Requ | n 3/17/22, a survey for pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was in compliance. | | | | |
| F 000 | signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require acknowledge receip | ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents. | F 00 | 0 | | |
| | recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fac compliance with the | n 3/17/22, a standard by was conducted at your investigation was also cility was found to be not in the requirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care | | | | |
| | | plaint was found to be ED: H5442052C (MN88050). | | | | |
| | as your allegation of Departments acception enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the | f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance. | | | | |
| | onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has been | | | | | |
| | | Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer | F 68 | | | 4/14/22 |
| ABORATOR\ | Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN | NATURE | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

04/14/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | COM | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | I | C 17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 686 SS=D | CFR(s): 483.25(b)(§483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Pres Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receiv professional standa pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional standa pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (iii) A resident with professional standa pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (iii) A resident with professional standa pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (iii) A resident with professional standa pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (iii) A resident with professional standa pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (iii) A resident with professional standa promote healing, promote that professional standa promote the facility from the fac | 1)(i)(ii) regrity sure ulcers. prehensive assessment of a must ensure that- ves care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent d does not develop pressure ndividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives nt and services, consistent tandards of practice, to revent infection and prevent eveloping. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to consistently assess in wound condition for 1 of 1 erved for pressure ulcers ntial for a worsening condition nimum Data Set (MDS) dated ognitively intact with diagnosis mellitus, stage 3 PU of sacral ressure ulcers (Full thickness aneous fat may be visible but uscle is not exposed. Slough t does not obscure the depth of clude undermining or ssure chronic ulcer of right and leral vascular disease. R4 assistance with most activities | F 6 | " Implementing the use of format for wound assessme allow for quicker/easier doc and ensure all needed crite been met. (DON will audit injury binder every week for then monthly for 6 months to completion) " Education provided to tregarding thorough docume especially on weekly skin a notes. " Consulting with AMT to In-service on pressure injur schedule for June 3, 2022 " On days that RNCC is will ensure wound assessme completed the day before. | ent. This will cumentation ria s have the pressure r 4 weeks and to ensure the floor nurses entation and health have ries/wounds | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | СОМ | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING_ | | | C 17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 3 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 5597 | ZIP CODE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 686 | R4's care plan inclu 12/9/21, and indica (PU). PU will show free from infection. 12/3/21. R4's care treatments as orde effectiveness, and weekly. R4's physician orde receive weekly skir | uded a problem area dated ted one sacrum pressure ulcer signs of healing and remain R4 was admitted with PU on plan included administering red, monitoring for documenting assessment ers dated 12/9/21, indicated R4 and health assessment every | F 6 | length of time, MDS RN or another designee RN arranged prior to RNCC | l, it will be | |
| | progress note. R4's wound docum measurements were 1/19/22, and 2/18/2 In the electronic heassessment, the syprompt, "wounds, becharacteristics (YO however, on dates 1/13/22, 1/27/22, 2 | entation identified wound re taken on: 12/3/21, 12/10/21, 22. alth record (EHR) wound retem provided the following bruises, dimensions and U MUST MEASURE);" 12/23/21, 12/30/21, 1/6/22, 2/3/22, 2/10/22, 2/17/22, d 3/10/22 no measurements | | | | |
| | registered nurse (R the dressing on R4 measure dimension stated RN-A was re on Friday's and tha skin and wound no When interviewed of stated she was res | on 3/16/22, at 1:17 p.m. (N)-C was observed changing 's sacrum. RN-C did not as of PU at the time. RN-C esponsible for measuring PU t she was unaware of where tes were documented. on 3/17/22, at 10:26 a.m. RN-A ponsible for monitoring PU RN-A stated facility has a | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | TE SURVEY MPLETED C |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING _ | | 03 | /17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 686 | wound application of creates a skin and RN-A stated she sat documentation was measurements of F When interviewed of licensed practical in responsible for measurements. When interviewed of stated measurements and stated measurements and stated she should be completed absence. RN-A stated she should be measurements and the stated she should be should be should be she should be should be she should be she should be she should be she should be should be she should be she should be she should be she should be should be she should be | on phone that automatically wound evaluation in EHR. It wounds weekly but no provided. RN-A stated last PU were taken on 2/18/22. On 3/17/22, at 12:33 p.m. urse (LPN)-A stated RN-A is asuring all PU and RN-B was asuring during RN-A's On 3/17/22, at 12:35 p.m. RN-A and a state of all pressure ulcers and weekly. RN-A stated that measurements in her ted floor nurses should be weekly skin checks. RN-A are better at gathering I charting them into EHR. On 3/17/22, at 1:07 p.m. the drawn and DON were skly measurements. It can be designed as a state of the potential state | F 68 | 6 | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING | | | | E SURVEY IPLETED |
|--|---|--|---|---|---|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | | C |
| NAME OF PROVID | DER OR SUPPLIER | 240442 | J | | FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 03/ | 17/2022 |
| | | | | | 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE | | |
| SPRING VALL | EY CARE CENT | ER | | S | PRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| R4's document of the state of t | amentation was 3/17/22, at 3:18 N who did not repolicy titled Predated specified bence of developing the policy titled Predated specified bence of developing the policy titled Predated indicated the policy titled Predated indicated the policy titled Predated in the resonant data (i.e., when inspecting Regimen Reverse (s): 483.45(c)(f) (a): 483.45(c)(f) (b): 483.45(c)(f) (f): 483.45(c)(f): | ointment on 3/3/22, but no provided. p.m. a message was left for eturn the call. essure Ulcer Risk Assessment skin will be assessed for the ping pressure ulcers on a re frequently if indicated. essure Ulcer Treatment not following information should resident's medical record: All e.e., color, size, pain, drainage, ag the wound. iew, Report Irregular, Act On 1)(2)(4)(5) regimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a tt. review must include a review | F 6 | | | | 4/14/22 |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION (| | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|--|------------------------------|--|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 5 17/2022 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 756 | separate, written reattending physician director and director minimum, the reside and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical irregularity has bee action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical irregularity has bee action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medication should do the resident's medication policies and drug regimen reviel limited to, time franthe process and stewhen he or she ide requires urgent act. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure recommendations and documented in residents (R5) review medication use. Findings include: R5's quarterly Minimum 12/16/21, identified II Disorder and Schrotter corresponding the recommendation or didentified R5's currentheir corresponding the recommendation or didentified R5's currentheir corresponding the recommendation or didentified R5's currentheir corresponding the residents of the recommendation of the recom | port that is sent to the and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a ent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. Thysician must document in the record that the identified in reviewed and what, if any, sen to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in | F 750 | " Pharmacy recommend completed within a week of " DON/designee will aud for 6 months, that the pharr recommendations were cor 1 week. " Revision of quarterly ar MDS assessments have be to add AIMS assessment e assessment, for those on a DON or designee will audit monthly x3 of all residents antipsychotics and audit that up to date. | it every month macy mpleted within and annually een completed very quarter intipsychotics. | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | C 17/2022 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 756 | Bipolar Disorder) one time a day. T adjusted on 12/2/2 R5's monthly Con Medication Revier review of available nursing recomme Involuntary Mover assess the severi exam if not recen R5's monthly Con Medication Revier review of available nursing recomme and clarify dose of R5's monthly Con Medication Revier review of available nursing recomme Dyskinesia Identifi User Scale (DISO dyskinesia sympto R5's medical recommendation been forwarded, r the facility despite made for the previous of the p | 20 milligrams (mg) by mouth his medication was last dose 21. sultant's Pharmacist's w, dated 1/7/22, identified a e data in the medical record - ndation to update Abnormal ment Scale (AIMS) (used to ty of involuntary movements) tly done. sultant's Pharmacist's w, dated 2/7/22, identified a e data in the medical record, ndation to update AIMS exam if Reserpine. sultant's Pharmacist's w, dated 3/7/22, identified a e data in the medical record, ndation to assess AIMS or fication System:Condensed (US) (used to rate tardive oms) exam. ord was reviewed and lacked sulting pharmacist's on R5's AIMS Assessment had reviewed and/or acted upon by the recommendation being | F 7 | • An immediate AIMS a completed on 03/16/2022 resident was added to the be seen by our nurse prace. While DON or designed on antipsychotics and the an AIMS assessment, this residents who will need to assessments completed. The DON/designee will cor or delegate to appropriate. | for resident R5, provider list to citioner. ee does an audit correlations with will identify any have an AIMS Once identified mplete the aims | | |

| | FOF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | TE SURVEY MPLETED C |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|----------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING _ | | 03 | /17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | - |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 756 | RNCC-A reviewed verified the pharma 1/7/22, 2/7/22 and addressed at this ti On 3/17/22, at 10:4 stated pharmacy rethe director of nurs RNCC-A is responsive recommendations. administrator stated pharmacy recommaddressed "right aviolated pharmacy recommaddressed "right aviolated pharmacist (CP) with Alms Assessments months and pharmagenerally be addressed recompleted was 6/2 R5's recommendation a upon as symptoms longer a resident is Facility policy titled Procedure, dated 1 pharmacist emails recommendations of RNCC or designee RNCC then reviews recommendations and nursing recommendations and nursing recommendations and pharmacist's note, | R5's medical record and acist recommendations dated 3/7/22 had not been me. 7 a.m. facility administrator accommendations are sent to ing and the RNCC-A and the sible for follow up of said Furthermore, the dithe expectation was that endations should be vay." 5 a.m. the Consultant as interviewed and explained a should be completed every 6 acy recommendations should assed when made. CP verified a R5's recommendations had assed and the last AIMS 2/21. Further, CP stated while ion not being addressed was ant issue, it was a clinical and should have been acted can develop over time the on the medication. Pharmacy Recommendation 0/1/21 indicated the the pharmacy to the director of nursing, the and the medical provider. The | F 75 | 6 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING _ | | C 03/17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLÉTION |
| | pharmacy. Facility policy titled dated 3/2021 indica and report any of the Attending Physiciar assessment every 6 shall respond approximately 10 per Nutritive Value/Approximately 10 per Nutritive | Antipsychotic Medication Use, ated nursing staff shall monitor e following side effects to the as well as complete an AIMS of months and the physician opriately. Bear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2) Indid drink wes and the facility provides- prepared by methods that alue, flavor, and appearance; and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing In is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure food was be and appetizing temperature (R23) who had concerns with | F 75 | | prior on the re the ory ased a keep |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | · , | l ` ′ | TIPLE CON | STRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|-----------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 1 | C 17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | 800 ME | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MORIAL DRIVE G VALLEY, MN 55975 | 1 00. | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 804 | certified dietary man they did not have act that the temperature stated they were not temperatures because the period of the temperatures because the period of temperatures because the period of the period of the temperatures because the period of the temperatures because the period of the temperatures because the facility administrator manager (CDM) had month. They had an who had been cover a week. The administrated the food is comeal tray service in the period of the period of the temperature tray was required because the period of the temperature tray was found: At 12:37 point the sample tray was found: had an areal tray are found to be a sould because the needs help." "Mayb warmer, or warm plated they had complaints stated, they were get the period of the temperature tray was found to be a sould because the needs help." "Mayb warmer, or warm plated they had complaints stated, they were get the temperature tray was found to be a sould be the period of the temperature tray was found to be a sould be they had complaints stated, they were get the temperature tray was found to be a sould be they had complaints stated, they were get the temperature tray was found to be a sould be they had complaints stated, they were get the tray was found to be a sould be they warmer, or warm plated to the tray was found to be a sould be | nager (CDM). The DC stated coess to the blank log sheets es would be recorded on. DC o longer recording food use of this. on 03/14/22, at 4:59 p.m. the r stated the certified dietary d been gone for about a nother dietary manager (DM) ering and came in around once istrator also reported they had who was going to be training on 3/14/22, at 6:02 p.m. R23 ften very cold. R23 received their room. on 03/17/22, at 11:53 a.m. an ested for the lunch meal. oaded the insulated food cart tole tray at 12:14 p.m. DA-A coom trays at 12:18 p.m. At tray was provided to a p.m. temperatures were taken along with DC. The following and cabbage were 97.0 degrees atoes 95 degrees F and F. The food was also tasted e cold. DC reported," The food plate is cold, our warmer e I'll need to get a new plate ates in oven." DC confirmed as about cold room trays and ong to talk to the tways of keeping the plates | F8 | 04 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING _ | | | C / 17/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | • | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 804 | stated, her corned I were very cold and eating peanut butte On 3/17/22, at 1:46 registered dietician The facility policy tit undated, included, served at or above | on 03/17/22, at 1:05 p.m. R23 peef, cabbage and potatoes had refused to eat it. R23 was retoast instead. p.m. a message was left for who did not return the call. The call hot food Temperatures, all hot food items would be 150 degrees. "Record food g on "Food Temperature | F 80 | | | 4/14/22 |
| SS=E | infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A systematical reporting, investigation and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services arrangement based | control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual I upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING_ | | l l | C / 17/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | §483.80(a)(2) Writte procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communications before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to precive (iv) When and how it resident; including the followed, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postic circumstances. (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstance (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the | en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byces with a communicable skin lesions from direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. | F 8 | , | | |
| | | ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------|--|---|----------------------------|
| | 245442 | | B. WING | | | C 17/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | 1 00/ | 1112022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | §483.80(f) Annual rather facility will condidered process. Based on observations while particular the use of (PPE) per The lapses in infection impact all residents by the facility. Findings include: During an observation of the facility on 3/1 aide (LA)-A was obtained eye protection, protective gown own sorting soiled persorting soi | duct an annual review of its deir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced dion, interview and document ailed to follow standard rocessing laundry including ersonal protective equipment. Sion control had the potential to who had their laundry washed dion of the soiled laundry area 5/22, at 7:30 a.m. a laundry served wearing gloves, mask but was not wearing a per her personal uniform while and laundry from three large onen wired basket used to units. LA-A stated she was not own while sorting soiled dishe sorts the dirty laundry by a gown to cover her personal dishe was the person thing the soiled clothing and othing after it was done. LA-A usekeeping aides will perform | F 88 | " All staff will be re-educated of handling soiled linen. The educate be followed with a test for competant and ling of soiled linens as well a complete the competency after the training. " The housekeeping/laundry swill conduct audits weekly x4 and x3 to ensure the soiled linen policy/procedure is being followed. Directed plan of correction: Please see the attached document Infection Control Audit, Infection Outline used for Relias, Relias collist of employees, updated stand precaution policy, updated PPE opolicy, updated transmission prepolicy, PPE Audits. Education has been provided to staff at SVL. Audits are in place of correction. The survey results and plan of concluding, but not limited to audits presented at the next QA/QAPI reserved. | etion will etency. If on as the upervisor of monthly d. ents: Control completion and gown caution the direct per plan correction, is will be | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|---|--|--|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | | C 47/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | | | 800 M | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EMORIAL DRIVE NG VALLEY, MN 55975 | 1 03/ | 17/2022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | < | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | LA-A was observed Western Trails hally she had worn while During an observati LA-A was observed River Crossing hally she had worn while When interviewed of administrator stated wear all PPE which gown when sorting considered infection become contaminatelean. The facility policy tit Soiled not dated sp shall be handled in microbial contamina handling the linen. -Anyone who handly protective gloves are equipment (e.g., go likely). -The Environmenta supervisor will ensured. | ge 13 ion on 3/16/22, at 8:22 a.m. passing clean laundry on way wearing the same uniform sorting soiled laundry. ion on 3/16/22, at 10:49 a.m. passing clean laundry on way wearing the same uniform sorting soiled laundry. on 3/17/22, at 12:19 p.m. the d the expectation would be to includes a nonpermeable dirty laundry as all laundry is us and personal clothing could ted when going from soiled to cled Laundry and Bedding, ecified soiled laundry/bedding a manner that prevents gross ation of the air and persons es soiled laundry must wear and other appropriate protective was if soiling of clothing is I Services Director or ure that forceps/tongs or devices are available for | F8 | 80 | | | |

F5442032

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| ` ' | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | ' ' | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|---------|--|-----|----------------------------|
| | 245442 | | B. WING | B. WING | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | X | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 000 | INITIAL COMMENT | TS . | ΚO | 000 | | | |
| | FIRE SAFETY | | | | | | |
| | conducted by the M Public Safety, State 03/15/2022. At the to VALLEY CARE CEI not in compliance w participation in Med Subpart 483.70(a), 2012 edition of Nati Association (NFPA) Chapter 19 Existing edition of NFPA 99, THE FACILITY'S POUR ALLEGATION OF CODEPARTMENT'S ASIGNATURE AT THE PAGE OF THE CMUSED AS VERIFICURY UPON RECEIPT OF CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL COREGULATIONS HAACCORDANCE WIRD PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOR DEFICIENCIES (K-IF PARTICIPATING | MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION. THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY | | | | | |
| LABORATO TO | IS NOT REQUIRED |). DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN | IATURE. | | TITI F | | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed

04/15/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 Healthcare Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR By email to: FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 1. A detailed description of the corrective action taken or planned to correct the deficiency. 2. Address the measures that will be put in place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur. 3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor future performance to ensure solutions are sustained. 4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective actions and monitoring of compliance. 5. The actual or proposed date for completion of the remedy. SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER is a one-story building with a partial basement The building was constructed at (4) different times. The original building was constructed in 1962 and was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. In 1964, an addition was constructed (Western Trail) that was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. In 2014 an addition was constructed to the Northside of the

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|---|--|--|--|---|-------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | 03 | /15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 000 | with a 1-hour sepai Because the original additions meet the existing buildings, the were surveyed as of In 2021 a new addition was determined addition was construand requirements of Chapter 18 - New H | etermined to be Type V (111) ration between buildings. all building and the (2) construction types allowed for those portions of the facility one building (Building 01). Ition was added to the facility of the best of Type V (111). The ructed to meet the standards of NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Health Care Occupancies, and separate building (Building 03) | ΚO | 00 | | |
| K 222 SS=F | The building is protected by a full fire sprinkler system. In addition, the facility has a fire alarm system with full corridor smoke detection and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a capacity of 50 beds and had a census of 40 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the | | K 2 | 22 | | 4/15/22 |

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times: or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS** Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted.

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 222 | Continued From page 4 K 222 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the Maintenance repaired the framework and facility failed to maintain means of egress threshold to make adjustments so that the components per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life door will close freely. SVL will ensure all Safety Code, sections 7.2, 7.2.1.4, 7.2.1.4.5, fire door assemblies close and latch in 7.2.1.4.5.1, 7.2.1.15.7(1), 7.2.1.15.8 These accordance with NFPA 80. Annual deficient findings could have a widespread impact egress fire door inspection has been on the residents within the facility. added to our preventative maintenance software, HIPPO. Spring Valley Living Maintenance staff checks HIPPO daily. Findings include: which will include completing the egress doors down our 400,500,600 and 700 1. On 03/15/2022, between 9:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by observation that the egress wings annually. doors at the end of 700 Wing and 400 Wing required more than 15 pounds of force to release The administrator will ensure that the the latch and more than 30 pounds of force to set preventative maintenance (PM) has been entered in HIPPO. The Administrator will the leaf in motion. audit HIPPO monthly x12 to ensure all PM has been completed. 2. On 03/15/2022, between 9:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by observation that the egress doors at the end of 700 Wing and 500 Wing did not close, indicating potential issues with the door assembly or door closer. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 | Continued From page 5 K 345 K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation The smoke sensitivity testing was done and staff interview, the facility failed to test the fire on 3/3/2022 by Custom Alarms. Please see document named K345 SVL. alarm system in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 9.6.1.3, 19.3.4, and NFPA 72 (2010 edition) National Fire Education has been provided to the Alarm and Signal Code, section 14.4.5.3 This Maintenance department to keep copies deficient finding could have a widespread impact of the testing readily available for documentation and survey purposes. on the residents within the facility. Findings include: The administrator, or designee will audit that the sensitivity tests are done every On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it other year and copies of the testing will be readily available. The audits will be done was revealed by a review of available indefinitely and presented every other documentation that no fire alarm sensitivity testing documentation was available or presented year to the safety committee. for review to confirm that sensitivity testing is occurring. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 346 Fire Alarm System - Out of Service K 346 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 346 | Continued From page 6 K 346 Fire Alarm - Out of Service Where required fire alarm system is out of services for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the authority having jurisdiction shall be notified, and the building shall be evacuated or an approved fire watch shall be provided for all parties left unprotected by the shutdown until the fire alarm system has been returned to service. 9.6.1.6 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on a review of available documentation Maintenance has updated the Fire Alarm and staff interview, the facility failed to implement Systems Out of Service policy to reflect an out-of-service timeframe for the fire alarm current standards. See attached copy of system per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety ☐ Fire Alarm Systems Out of Service, ☐ Code, sections 9.6.1.6. This deficient finding policy named K346 SVL. could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility. Staff will be trained at a one time all staff in-service in April 2022 as well as new hire Findings include: training has been updated. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that the documentation incorrectly identified the out-of-service timeframe allowed for a fire alarm system prior to the fire-watch being initiated. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection,

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 | Continued From page 7 K 353 Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, a review of available Maintenance staff located the documentation, and staff interview, the facility documentation dated 10/18/2021 that failed to inspect and maintain the sprinkler describes the sprinkler system inspection system in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 report. See attached document named □K353 SVL□. edition), Life Safety Code, sections 9.7.5, 9.7.7, and NFPA 25 (2011 edition), Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Audits will be done quarterly x4 to ensure Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, sections the sprinkler inspections and record 5.1, 5.2. These deficient findings could have a keeping are being completed and widespread impact on the residents within the available for review upon request. The facility. sprinkler inspection has been added to our HIPPO system for tracking and Findings include: management. 1. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM. SVL has contacted Viking to coordinate the 5-year sprinkler inspection. It will be it was revealed by a review of available documentation that no documentation was completed on 5/11/2022. available or presented for review associated with the 10/18/2021 inspection tag that was observed Education will be provided to staff April attached to the sprinkler riser located in 700 2022 during an all-staff in-service. The Wing. 5-year sprinkler inspection has been added to the HIPPO system. The Hippo

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 | Continued From page 8 K 353 2. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, system is checked daily by maintenance it was revealed by a review of available staff. documentation that no documentation was available or presented for review to confirm that Preventative Maintenance will be audited fire sprinkler quarterly inspections are being monthly indefinitely to ensure completed. completed for the sprinkler system. 3. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that no documentation was available or presented for review to assess when the last 5-year inspection of the sprinkler system was completed. 4. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by observation that the 500 Wing - bath/shower room exhibited signs of oxidation and paint on the sprinkler heads. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery. Sprinkler System - Out of Service K 354 K 354 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Out of Service Where the sprinkler system is impaired, the extent and duration of the impairment has been determined, areas or buildings involved are inspected and risks are determined. recommendations are submitted to management or designated representative, and the fire department and other authorities having jurisdiction have been notified. Where the sprinkler system is out of service for more than 10 hours in a 24-hour period, the building or portion of the building affected are evacuated or an approved fire watch is provided until the sprinkler

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 354 | Continued From page 9 K 354 system has been returned to service. 18.3.5.1, 19.3.5.1, 9.7.5, 15.5.2 (NFPA 25) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation Maintenance has updated the Fire and staff interview, the facility failed to implement Sprinkler Systems Out of Service policy to an out-of-service timeframe for the fire sprinkler reflect current standards. See attached system in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 copy of □Fire Sprinkler Systems Out of edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.3.5.1, 9.7, Service, □ policy named K354 SVL. and NFPA 25 (2011 edition), Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Staff will be trained at a one time all staff Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section in-service in April 2022 as well as new hire 15.5.2(4). This deficient finding could have a training has been updated. widespread impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that the documentation presented for review did not identify an out-of-service timeframe for the fire sprinkler system but rather an out-of-service timeframe for the fire alarm system. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 355 | Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 4/15/22 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10

| CENTE | 13 FOR MEDICARE | & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | IVID IVO. | . <u>0938-039 I</u> |
|---|--|--|-------------------|-----|---|--|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observar facility failed to inspin accordance with Safety Code, section NFPA 10 (2010 ediffere Extinguishers, finding could have a residents within the Findings include: On 03/15/2022 betwas revealed base extinguishers throud ated or initialed for MAR., providing no occurred. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC Heating, ventilation | tion and staff interview, the pect portable fire extinguishers NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life ons 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, and tion), Standard for Portable section 6.1.3.3. This deficient a widespread impact on the facility. Ween 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it don observation that fire ghout the facility were not referred the months of JAN., FEB., indication that inspection had be Maintenance Director at finding at the time of | K | 521 | Policy name, □Fire Extinguishers been updated to include to date an fire extinguisher tags when inspect See document names, □K355 SVI The fire extinguisher inspections have added to HIPPO. Staff will be trained at a one time a in-service in April 2022 as well as retraining has been updated. Audits will be done monthly x3 to eathat the inspections have been dor that the tags have initials and dates. | id initial ted ave Ill staff new hire ensure ne and | 4/15/22 |
| | This REQUIREMENT by: | NT is not met as evidenced | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|-----|--|---|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | | 8 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 712 SS=F | Based on a review and staff interview, inspect the facility s NFPA 101 (2012 ed sections 8.5, 8.5.5. 2010 edition), Star Assemblies and Ot section 6.5.2. This widespread impact facility. Findings include: On 03/15/2022, betwas revealed by a documentation predampers were last. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the signal and simulation conditions. Fire drill unexpected times to least quarterly on ewith procedures an established routine between 9:00 PM a announcement manalarms. 19.7.1.4 through | of available documentation the facility failed to test and smoke dampers system per dition), Life Safety Code, 2, 8.5.5.4.2, and NFPA 105 (ndard for Smoke Door her Opening Protectives, deficient finding could have a on the residents within the diverse of available sented for review that smoke tested in March 2016. The Maintenance Director of the time of discounties are held at expected and under varying conditions, at each shift. The staff is familiar d is aware that drills are part of the Where drills are conducted and 6:00 AM, a coded by be used instead of audible | K 7 | 712 | Smoke damper testing was done Custom Alarms on 3/3/2022. See document named, □K521 SVL.□ Maintenance staff did a damper test 4/15/2022 and will continue to inspection document quarterly. The damper that has been added to the HIPPO soft. The maintenance staff will maintain documentation readily available up request. Audits will be done quarterly x4 to the inspections have been done. | st on ect and testing ware. n | 4/15/22 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|---|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | 03/15/2022 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 761 | the facility failed to NFPA 101 (2012 ed sections 19.7.1.6, 4 finding could have a residents within the Findings include: On 03/15/2022 betwas revealed during documentation that presented to confirmed conducted for the 1 quarter; 2nd and 3r 2nd, and 3rd shifts 3rd shifts in the 4th An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Maintenance, Inspective CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspective discovery and in the confirmed doors, in patient rooms and seroutinely inspected maintenance program individuals perform | nt review and staff interview, conduct fire drills per the lition), Life Safety Code, 1.7.2, and 4.7.6. This deficient a widespread impact on the facility. I ween 9:15 AM and 1:15 PM, it go a review of the available no documentation was in that fire drills were st and 3rd shifts in the 1st doshifts in the 2nd quarter; 1st, in the 3rd quarter; and 1st and quarter. I waite Maintenance Director in the finding at the time of section & Testing - Doors ies are inspected and tested ince with NFPA 80, Standard Other Opening Protectives. Cluding corridor doors to smoke barrier doors, are as part of the facility | K 71 | Fire drills will be done quarterly for shift, one drill a month rotating 1st, and 3rd shifts. See document named, K712 SVL drill matrix. Fire drill dates and summary will be presented at the safety meeting meas an audit. SVL will conduct mont safety meetings to ensure all fire diregulations have been completed as documented. | 2nd ☐ for e conthly thly rill | 4/15/22 |
| | | nspection and testing are available for review. | | | | |

| STATEMENT | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | | (X3) DATI | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-----|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE PRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 761 | 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFThis REQUIREMEI by: Based on observar facility failed to insp. 101 (2012 edition), 19.7.6, 4.6.12, 7.2. edition), Standard for Opening Protective This deficient finding impact on the reside Findings include: On 03/15/2022, betwas revealed by a documentation that available or present annual inspection a occurring. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Portable Space He CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Space He Portable space head prohibited in all head unless used in non areas where the head 12 degrees Fahred 18.7.8, 19.7.8 | PA 80) NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the pect and test doors per NFPA Life Safety Code, sections 1.15, and NFPA 80 (2010 or Fire Doors and Other s, sections 5.2.1, 6.1, 6.1.4.2. It is gould have a widespread ents within the facility. In the eview of available and documentation was sted for review to confirm that and testing of doors is the Maintenance Director at finding at the time of steep the evidence of the eview of available and testing at the time of the eview of available and testing of doors is the Maintenance Director at finding at the time of the evidence of the evi | | 761 | SVL will ensure all fire door assemble close and latch in accordance with No. Spring Valley Living Maintenan staff will check the HIPPO PM reguland ensure that the annual door inspections are in our HIPPO system. The administrator, or designee, will ensure that the preventative mainter (PM) has been entered in HIPPO. Administrator will audit HIPPO mont x12 to ensure all PM has been compared to the province of t | NFPA ice larly m. nance The thly | 4/15/22 |
| | | of available documentation the facility failed to implement | | | SVL has updated its Space Heater see attached document named, □K | | |

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 781 | Continued From page 14 K 781 a policy addressing this use of portable SVL. space-heating devices per NFPA 101 (2012 Education will be provided at the April edition), Life Safety Code, section 19.7.8. This 2022 all staff meeting on 4/19/2022. The deficient finding could have a widespread impact training will also be provided upon hire to on the residents within the facility. all employees. Audits will be done weekly x4 and monthly Findings include: x3 to ensure there are no space heaters in the building. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that no documentation was available or presented for review to confirm that the facility has a policy addressing portable space-heating devices in non-staff areas. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 914 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing K 914 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed locations and where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the

| <u> </u> | TO I OIT MEDIOAITE | . & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | 0 | T TO | 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|-----|--|------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | | E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | ` ′ | E SURVEY IPLETED |
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE . | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 923 | maintained of requirepairs or modificat area tested, and refe. 3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMEI by: Based on a review and staff interview, electrical receptack NFPA 99 (2012 edit Code, section(s) 6. could have a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 03/15/2022, bet was revealed by a reve | system. Records are red tests and associated ions, containing date, room or sults. NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to conduct e testing in resident rooms per tion), Health Care Facilities 3.3.2. This deficient finding pread impact on the residents ween 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it review of available no documentation was ted for review to confirm that and testing of electrical outlets e Maintenance Director and this deficient finding at the ylinder and Container Storage all to 3,000 cubic feet re designed, constructed, and fance with 5.1.3.3.2 and | KS | 914 | Spring Valley Living last conducted annual outlet testing on 5/3/2021. attached document names, □K914 SVL will continue to conduct annual testing. The administrator, or designee will that the current outlet testing and upcoming testing is properly done adocumented at the annual safety min 2022. | See SVL.□ Il outlet audit | 4/15/22 |

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 923 | Continued From page 16 K 923 limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced All cardboard has been removed from the Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain proper medical gas oxygen room. Tubing has been placed in storage per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care plastic containers on shelves. Facilities Code, sections 5.1.3.3.2, 11.3.2.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.2, 11.6.5 This deficient finding could Staff education will be done on 4/19/2022 have an isolated impact on the residents within as well as upon new hire. the facility. Audits will be done of the oxygen room Findings include: weekly x4 and monthly x3.

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING | 3 01 | (X3) DATE | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|--|--|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CIT 800 MEMORIAL DRIV SPRING VALLEY, M | / E | , | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | (EACH CORR | SPLAN OF CORRECTIC ECTIVE ACTION SHOULI ENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 923 | On 03/15/2022, bet was revealed by ob Room had storage proximity to liquid of An interview with the | ween 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it servation that the Med Gas of cardboard boxes in close | К 9 | 23 | | | |

F5442032

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | | E CONSTRUCTION 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | E SURVEY IPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|----|---|------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | • | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 000 | INITIAL COMMENT | TS . | K 0 | 00 | | | |
| | | ety Code survey was | | | | | |
| | Public Safety, State 03/15/2022. At the VALLEY CARE CEI in compliance with participation in Med Subpart 483.70(a), 2012 edition of Nati Association (NFPA) Chapter 19 Existing | linnesota Department of Fire Marshal Division on time of this survey, SPRING NTER BLDG 03 was found not the requirements for licare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Life Safety from Fire, and the onal Fire Protection 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Health Care and the 2012 Health Care Facilities Code. | | | | | |
| | ALLEGATION OF O DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH PAGE OF THE CM | OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE. | | | | | |
| | ONSITE REVISIT (CONDUCTED TO V SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS HA | F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN DF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION. | | | | | |
| | PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FO DEFICIENCIES (K- | R THE FIRE SAFETY | | | | | |
| | | IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION). | | | | | |
| APORATOR | / DIDECTOR'S OF PROVID | PER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN | MATURE | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed

04/15/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 Healthcare Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR By email to: FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 1. A detailed description of the corrective action taken or planned to correct the deficiency. 2. Address the measures that will be put in place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur. 3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor future performance to ensure solutions are sustained. 4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective actions and monitoring of compliance. 5. The actual or proposed date for completion of the remedy. SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER is a one-story building, with a partial basement The building was constructed at (4) different times. The original building was constructed in 1962 and was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. In 1964, an addition was constructed (Western Trail) that was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. In 2014 an addition was constructed to the Northside of the

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 2 K 000 building and was determined to be Type V (111) with a 1-hour separation between buildings. Because the original building and the (2) additions meet the construction types allowed for existing buildings, those portions of the facility were surveyed as one building (Building 01). In 2021 a new addition was added to the facility and was determined to be of Type V (111). The addition was constructed to meet the standards and requirements of NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Chapter 18 - New Health Care Occupancies, and was surveyed as a separate building (Building 03). The building is protected by a full fire sprinkler system. The facility has a fire alarm system with full corridor smoke detection and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a capacity of 50 beds and had a census of 40 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 K 345 4/15/22 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | E SURVEY IPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | This REQUIREMED by: Based on a review and staff interview, alarm system in ac (2012 edition), Life 18.3.4, and NFPA 7 Alarm and Signal C deficient finding co on the residents wire Findings include: On 03/15/2022, be was revealed by a documentation that testing documentation that testing documentation ccurring. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Fire Alarm System CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm - Out of Where required fire services for more to period, the authority notified, and the but approved fire watcl parties left unprote fire alarm system to 9.6.1.6 This REQUIREMED by: | NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to test the fire cordance with NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections 9.6.1.3, 72 (2010 edition) National Fire Code, section 14.4.5.3 This uld have a widespread impact thin the facility. tween 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it review of available t no fire alarm sensitivity tion was available or presented m that sensitivity testing is ne Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of - Out of Service e alarm system is out of han four hours in a 24 hour y having jurisdiction shall be uilding shall be evacuated or an n shall be provided for all cted by the shutdown until the has been returned to service. NT is not met as evidenced | K 3 | The smoke sensitivity testing won 3/3/2022 by Custom Alarms. see document named K345 SVI Education has been provided to Maintenance department to kee of the testing readily available for documentation and survey purp. The administrator, or designee withat the sensitivity tests are don other year and copies of the test readily available. The audits will indefinitely and presented every year to the safety committee. | Please the p copies or oses. will audit e every ting will be be done other | 4/15/22 |
| | | of available documentation | | Maintenance has updated the F | ire Alarm | |

| CLIVILI | TO I OIL WEDIOAILE | & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | IVID IVO. | 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------|-----|---|----------------|----------------------------|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , | | LE CONSTRUCTION 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | 1 ' | E SURVEY PLETED |
| | | 245442 | B. WING | i | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | and staff interview, an out-of-service tir system per NFPA 1 Code, sections 9.6. could have a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 03/15/2022, bet was revealed by a revealed by a revealed by a revealed the out-of a fire alarm system initiated. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stantesting, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, insperimental in a second and the sprinkler systems are sprinkler systems. | the facility failed to implement meframe for the fire alarm 01 (2012 edition), Life Safety 1.6. This deficient finding pread impact on the residents tween 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it review of available the documentation incorrectly eservice timeframe allowed for prior to the fire-watch being the Maintenance Director at finding at the time of Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance and maintained in accordance and for the Inspection, aining of Water-based Fire as Records of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked | | 346 | Systems Out of Service policy to recurrent standards. See attached of Fire Alarm Systems Out of Service policy named K346 SVL. Staff will be trained at a one time a in-service in April 2022 as well as it training has been updated. | copy of e,' | 4/15/22 |

| OLIVILI | TO I OIT MEDICALL | : & MEDICAID SERVICES | | | OI | IVID INO. | 0938-039 |
|---|--|---|--------------------|--|---|--|----------------------------|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | | E CONSTRUCTION 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | ` ′ | E SURVEY PLETED |
| | | 245442 | B. WING | i | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 353 | any non-required o system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, 3 This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation documentation, and failed to inspect an system in accordaredition), Life Safety and NFPA 25 (2011 Inspection, Testing Water-Based Fire F5.1, 5.2. These definites widespread impact facility. Findings include: 1. On 03/15/2022, it was revealed by a documentation that available or presenthe 10/18/2021 inspection. 2. On 03/15/2022, it was revealed by a documentation that available or presenthal available or presenth | and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced tion, a review of available d staff interview, the facility d maintain the sprinkler nce with NFPA 101 (2012 of Code, sections 9.7.5, 9.7.7, l edition), Standard for the and Maintenance of Protection Systems, sections icient findings could have a on the residents within the between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, a review of available a no documentation was ted for review associated with bection tag that was observed ankler riser located in 700 between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, a review of available a no documentation was ted for review to confirm that berly inspections are being | K | 353 | Maintenance staff located the documentation dated 10/18/2021 the describes the sprinkler system inspreport. See attached document na 'K353 SVL'. Audits will be done quarterly x4 to e the sprinkler inspections and record keeping are being completed and available for review upon request. sprinkler inspection has been adde our HIPPO system for tracking and management. SVL has contacted Viking to coordiff the 5-year sprinkler inspection. It we completed on 5/11/2022. Education will be provided to staff A 2022 during an all-staff in-service. 5-year sprinkler inspection has been added to the HIPPO system. The I system is checked daily by mainter staff. Preventative Maintenance will be a monthly indefinitely to ensure completed. | ensure d The d to nate vill be April The en Hipponance | |
| K 354 SS=F | | ne Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of Out of Service | K S | 354 | | | 4/15/22 |

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 354 Continued From page 6 K 354 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Out of Service Where the sprinkler system is impaired, the extent and duration of the impairment has been determined, areas or buildings involved are inspected and risks are determined, recommendations are submitted to management or designated representative, and the fire department and other authorities having jurisdiction have been notified. Where the sprinkler system is out of service for more than 10 hours in a 24 hour period, the building or portion of the building affected are evacuated or an approved fire watch is provided until the sprinkler system has been returned to service. 18.3.5.1, 19.3.5.1, 9.7.5, 15.5.2 (NFPA 25) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation Maintenance has updated the Fire and staff interview, the facility failed to implement Sprinkler Systems Out of Service policy to reflect current standards. See attached an out-of-service timeframe for the fire sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 copy of 'Fire Sprinkler Systems Out of edition), Life Safety Code, sections 18.3.5.1, 9.7, Service,' policy named K354 SVL. and NFPA 25 (2011 edition), Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Staff will be trained at a one time all staff Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section in-service in April 2022 as well as new hire 15.5.2(4). This deficient finding could have a training has been updated. widespread impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that the documentation presented for review did not identify an out-of-service timeframe for the fire sprinkler system but rather an out-of-service timeframe for the fire alarm

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 354 Continued From page 7 K 354 system. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 355 | Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and staff interview, the Policy name, 'Fire Extinguishers', has facility failed to inspect portable fire extinguishers been updated to include to date and initial in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life fire extinguisher tags when inspected. Safety Code, sections 18.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, and See document names, 'K355 SVL.' The NFPA 10 (2010 edition), Standard for Portable fire extinguisher inspections have been added to HIPPO. Fire Extinguishers, section 6.1.3.3. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility. Staff will be trained at a one time all staff in-service in April 2022 as well as new hire Findings include: training has been updated. On 03/15/2022 between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it Audits will be done monthly x3 to ensure that the inspections have been done and was revealed based on observation that fire extinguishers throughout the facility were not that the tags have initials and dates. dated or initialed for the months of JAN., FEB., MAR., providing no indication that inspection had occurred. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 712 | Fire Drills K 712 4/15/22

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 712 | Continued From page 8 K 712 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible 18.7.1.4 through 18.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on document review and staff interview, Fire drills will be done quarterly for each the facility failed to conduct fire drills per the shift, one drill a month rotating 1st, 2nd NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, and 3rd shifts. sections 18.7.1.6, 4.7.2, and 4.7.6. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the See document named, 'K712 SVL' for drill residents within the facility. matrix. Findings include: Fire drill dates and summary will be presented at the safety meeting monthly On 03/15/2022 between 9:15 AM and 1:15 PM, it as an audit. SVL will conduct monthly was revealed during a review of the available safety meetings to ensure all fire drill documentation that no documentation was regulations have been completed as well presented to confirm that fire drills were as documented. conducted for the 1st and 3rd shifts in the 1st quarter; 2nd and 3rd shifts in the 2nd quarter; 1st, 2nd, and 3rd shifts in the 3rd quarter; and 1st and 3rd shifts in the 4th quarter. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 4/15/22 SS=F

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 761 | Continued From page 9 K 761 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 18.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and staff interview, the SVL will ensure all fire door assemblies facility failed to inspect and test doors per NFPA close and latch in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 80. Spring Valley Living Maintenance 18.7.6, 4.6.12, 7.2.1.15, and NFPA 80 (2010 staff will check the HIPPO PM regularly edition), Standard for Fire Doors and Other and ensure that the annual door Opening Protectives, sections 5.2.1, 6.1, 6.1.4.2. inspections are in our HIPPO system. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility. The administrator, or designee, will ensure that the preventative maintenance (PM) has been entered in HIPPO. The Findings include: Administrator will audit HIPPO monthly x12 to ensure all PM has been completed. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that no documentation was available or presented for review to confirm that annual inspection and testing of doors is occurring. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 761 | Continued From page 10 K 761 discovery. K 781 Portable Space Heaters K 781 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Space Heaters Portable space heating devices shall be prohibited in all health care occupancies, except, unless used in nonsleeping staff and employee areas where the heating elements do not exceed 212 degrees Fahrenheit (100 degrees Celsius). 18.7.8, 19.7.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation SVL has updated its Space Heater Policy, and staff interview, the facility failed to implement see attached document named, 'K781 a policy addressing this use of portable SVL. space-heating devices per NFPA 101 (2012 Education will be provided at the April edition), Life Safety Code, section 18.7.8. This 2022 all staff meeting on 4/19/2022. The deficient finding could have a widespread impact training will also be provided upon hire to on the residents within the facility. all employees. Audits will be done weekly x4 and monthly Findings include: x3 to ensure there are no space heaters in the building. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that no documentation was available or presented for review to confirm that the facility has a policy addressing portable space-heating devices in non-staff areas. An interview with the Maintenance Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 914 | Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing K 914 4/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER **SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 914 | Continued From page 11 K 914 locations and where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to one month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results. 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation Spring Valley Living last conducted the and staff interview, the facility failed to conduct annual outlet testing on 5/3/2021. See electrical receptacle testing in resident rooms per attached document names, 'K914 SVL.' NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities SVL will continue to conduct annual outlet Code, section(s) 6.3.3.2. This deficient finding testing. could have a widespread impact on the residents The administrator, or designee will audit that the current outlet testing and within the facility. upcoming testing is properly done and Findings include: documented at the following safety meeting in 2022. On 03/15/2022, between 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that no documentation was available or presented for review to confirm that annual inspection and testing of electrical outlets is occurring.

PRINTED: 04/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER 245442 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **800 MEMORIAL DRIVE** SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER SPRING VALLEY, MN 55975 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 914 | Continued From page 12 K 914 An interview with the Maintenance Director and Administrator verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. K 920 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens K 920 4/15/22 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and **Extension Cords** Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only used for components of movable patient-care-related electrical equipment (PCREE) assembles that have been assembled by qualified personnel and meet the conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal electronics), except in long-term care resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms, power strips meet other UL standards. All power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and staff interview, the The 3 in 1 multi-tap outlet extender was facility failed to properly manage the immediately removed from room 641. implementation of electrical adaptive devices in Staff education will be done on 4/19/2022 accordance with NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health as well as upon all new hires. Residents Care Facilities Code, section 10.2.3.6, 10.2.4 and will receive our 'Electrical Safety for NFPA 70, (2011 edition), National Electrical Code, Residents' policy. See attachment sections 400-8, 590.3(D). This deficient condition named, F920 SVL.

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | | E CONSTRUCTION 03 - SPRING VALLEY CARE CENTER | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------|-----|---|------|----------------------------|
| | | 245442 | B. WING | i | | 03/ | 15/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VALLEY CARE CENT | ER | | 8 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MEMORIAL DRIVE 6PRING VALLEY, MN 55975 | , | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 920 | within the facility. Findings include: On 03/15/2022, bet observation reveale a 1-to-3 multi-tap of An interview with the | ge 13 ted impact on the residents ween 09:15 AM to 1:15 PM, ed that in Resident Room 641, utlet extender was in use. e Maintenance Director at finding at the time of | K | 920 | | | |